GENERAL LAWS-CH. 17-19.

council of said city may, in its discretion, require of the treasurer of said city additional bonds for the faithful performance of the duties imposed upon him by the terms of this act.

Approved February, 2, 1865.

CHAPTER 18.

[Published February 9, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 352 of the private and local [general] acts of 1863, entitled "an act to incorporate the Phoenix lead-mining and smelting company," approved April 2, 1868.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The directors of the Phcenix lead min-Increase of capting and smelting company are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said company to two millions of dollars, which shall be represented by twenty thousand shares, of one hundred dollars each.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 2, 1865.

transmanana a sur part e la sur et

CHAPTER 19.

[Published February 7, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize school district number four, in the town of Beloit, to purchase a school house, and to lease the land upon which the same is situated, and to levy and collect a tax for the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The district board of school district May purchase number four, in the town of Beloit, in the county of and lesse ground Rock, or a majority of said board, are hereby authorized and empowered to purchase for said district a certain